
October 2, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Public Improvement Contract with Carollo Engineers 
for Clackamas Area Interceptor Improvements Project design and bidding consultant 

services. Amendment Value is $526,957.43 and no time increase. Total Contract Value is 
$4,820,068.43 for 5 years. Funding is through WES Sanitary Sewer Construction Fund. 

No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Approval of Contract #7185 for Carollo Engineering Inc. to
provide design services for the Clackamas Area Interceptor
project – November 23, 2022

• Approval of Amendment #1 – January 5, 2023
• Approval of Amendment #2 – February 8, 2024

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Strategically plan and execute capital projects to meet the
growth, reliability, and regulatory needs of our service area at
the lowest life cycle cost.

2. This project supports the County’s Strategic Priority of Strong
Infrastructure.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Jessica Rinner Contact Phone 503-742-4551

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Collection System Master Plan identified the Clackamas Area 
Interceptor system upstream of the Intertie 2 Pump Station, which serves Clackamas County 
and portions of the City of Happy Valley, as nearing its peak wet weather capacity and needing 
to be upsized. In late 2022 WES entered a contract with Carollo Engineering Inc. to provide the 
first phase of the project which included preliminary design and preliminary permitting for the 
project. The project will be constructed in four separate segments.  This amendment includes 
consultant services to proceed with final design and bidding services for the Middle Clackamas 
Interceptor and Mt. Scott Interceptor 
portions of the project. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends 
that the Board of County Commissioners 
of Clackamas County, acting as the 
governing body of Water Environment 
Services, approve Amendment #3 for 
Contract #7185 with Carollo Engineers for 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – October 2, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

final design of the Middle Clackamas Interceptor and Mt. Scott Interceptor portions of the 
Clackamas Area Interceptor Improvements Project. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Greg Geist, 
Director, WES 

Attachment: Amendment #3 for Contract #7185 Carollo Engineers, Inc. 



Page 1 

AMENDMENT #3 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC., FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES NECESSARY TO DESIGN THE CLACKAMAS AREA 
INTERCEPTOR PROJECT 

Contract #7185 

This Amendment #3 is entered into between Carollo Engineers, Inc. (“Contractor”) and Water 
Environment Services (“District”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between 
both parties on November 23, 2022 (“Contract”). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #3 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. ARTICLE I, Section 2. Scope of Work is hereby amended as follows:
District has authorized an increase to the Scope of Work for consultant to provide final design
documents and bidding services for Middle Clackamas Interceptor and Mt. Scott Interceptor. The
additional Scope of Work and Budget Detail is attached as Exhibit “A” to this Amendment #3
and hereby incorporated by reference.

2. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:
The District is authorizing additional compensation in the amount of $526,957.43 for the
performance of additional work described above and in accordance with the terms of the
Contract. The maximum compensation authorized under this Contract shall not exceed
$4,820,068.43.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $   3,731,573.00 
AMENDMENT #1 $      296,238.00 
AMENDMENT #2 $      265,300.00 
AMENDMENT #3  $      526,957.43 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $   4,820,068.43 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect. By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #3, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 

Carollo Engineers, Inc.

Authorized Signature Date 

Printed Name 

Authorized Signature Date 

Printed Name 

Water Environment Services 

Chair 

Date 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency: 

County Counsel                        Date 

Erik Waligorski, Vice President

Brian Matson, Senior Vice President

09/19/2025

09/19/2025

9/22/2025



Page 2 
 

Exhibit A 
Scope of Work and Budget Detail  

























































Table 1
Proposed Boring Details
Mount Scott and Middle Clackamas Interceptors Soil Characterization
Clackamas, Oregon

Boring
Depth
(feet)

Traffic Control? Permit? Note

MSI-01 20 No Access Agreement Downgradient of Precision Castparts Building 1.

MCI-01 20 Yes - Northbound Minuteman Way Clackamas County Closest boring to NW Pipe and Casing. Will offset from existing sewer.

MCI-02 18 No Possible Access Agreement Will offset from existing sewer.

MCI-03 15 Yes - Northbound 102nd Avenue Clackamas County Close to LUST case at bus parking area.

MCI-04 16 Yes - Eastbound Right Lane Highway 212 ODOT

MCI-05 18 Yes - Eastbound Right Lane Highway 212 ODOT

MCI-06 20 Yes - Eastbound Right Lane Highway 212 ODOT

MCI-07 24 Yes - Eastbound Right Lane Highway 212 ODOT

MCI-08 24 Yes - Eastbound Right Lane Highway 212 ODOT Moved west to avoid 130th Ave intersection.

MCI-09 25 Yes - Eastbound Right Lane Highway 212 ODOT Close to Space Age gas station.

Depth is from 60% design drawings, assuming 2 feet below pipeline.

Terraphase Engineering Inc. 1 of 1






	SIGNATURE

